

No. 18-1584 & 18-1587

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ATLANTIC COAST PIPELINE, LLC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

COWPASTURE RIVER PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION;  
HIGHLANDERS FOR RESPONSIBLE DEVELOPMENT;  
SHENANDOAH VALLEY BATTLEFIELDS FOUNDATION;  
SHENANDOAH VALLEY NETWORK; SIERRA CLUB;  
VIRGINIA WILDERNESS COMMITTEE; WILD VIRGINIA,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

PAUL D. CLEMENT

*Counsel of Record*

ERIN E. MURPHY

WILLIAM K. LANE III

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, DC 20004

(202) 389-5000

paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

September 11, 2019

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii  
REPLY BRIEF ..... 1  
I. The Trails Act Does Not Transfer Land  
Between Agencies..... 2  
    A. The Statutory Text Belies the Fourth  
    Circuit’s Interpretation ..... 2  
    B. Respondents Cannot Defend the  
    Inevitable Consequences of the Fourth  
    Circuit’s Interpretation ..... 6  
II. This Case Is Exceptionally Important And  
Warrants Review Now ..... 9  
CONCLUSION ..... 12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Brown v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 679 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1982).....	4
<i>Daingerfield Island Protective Soc’y v. Babbitt</i> , 823 F. Supp. 954 (D.D.C. 1993).....	4

### Statutes

16 U.S.C. §1244 .....	2, 3, 7
16 U.S.C. §1246 .....	3, 6
16 U.S.C. §460 .....	8
16 U.S.C. §521 .....	3
30 U.S.C. §185 .....	2, 3, 8
54 U.S.C. §100501 .....	2, 4
54 U.S.C. §100801 .....	6
54 U.S.C. §102901 .....	5
54 U.S.C. §200306 .....	5
Pub. L 88-415, 78 Stat. 388 (1964).....	4
Pub. L. 89-446, 80 Stat. 199 (1966).....	4
Pub. L. 89-72, 79 Stat. 213 (1965).....	4

### Other Authorities

Exec. Order No. 6166 (June 10, 1933) .....	5
FERC, Giles Cty. Project Env'tl. Assessment, Dkt. No. CP13-125-000 (Nov. 2013) .....	11
Park Service, “National Park System,” <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/national-park-system.htm">https://www.nps.gov/aboutus/ national-park-system.htm</a> .....	6
S.Rep. No. 107-72 (2001) .....	11
